



TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Julia H. Cooper John Aitken

SUBJECT: BOND RATING ACTIONS FOR SJC AIRPORT REVENUE BONDS

DATE: October 28, 2020

Approved		Date
	Ongev S. Maque	10/29/2020

INFORMATION

The Departments of Finance and Airport want to alert the Mayor and City Council to recent bond rating reviews and rating actions by two of the bond rating agencies, Standard & Poor's Global Ratings Service and Moody's Investors Service, affecting the City of San José airport revenue bonds issued for the Norman Y. Mineta San José International Airport (SJC). As noted in a webinar hosted by Citigroup Global Market's airport bond underwriting team this past week, more than 80 U.S. airport bond ratings have been downgraded this year due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. Both rating agencies reached out to the City in advance of their reviews and Finance and Airport staff made presentations and answered questions from each agency. While Moody's ultimately made no change in its rating on the City's airport revenue bonds, Standard & Poor's decided to downgrade the Airport's bonds, as they have for many airports, notably including San Francisco International Airport's rating in September 2019, but has not taken any recent actions.

OVERVIEW OF RATING ACTIONS

Standard & Poor's Global Ratings Service ("S&P")

S&P placed SJC, along with many other U.S. airport ratings, on CreditWatch on August 7, "to reflect the material negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on traffic levels, expected financial performance metrics, and overall credit quality", in a report titled "U.S. Airport Ratings Placed On CreditWatch Negative On Severe Passenger Declines And Weakening Credit Metrics," published August 7, 2020. On October 12, S&P released a credit report lowering its bond rating on SJC bonds from A to A-, and removed the rating from CreditWatch, where it had been placed with negative implications on August 7. S&P assigned an Outlook of Negative to the rating, which it explained means that S&P could lower the rating again if they come to believe that SJC's enplanements will remain materially depressed for longer than they expect, negatively affecting financial metrics for an extended period. The rating impacts approximately \$1.1 billion

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL October 28, 2020 Subject: Bond Rating Actions for SJC Airport Revenue Bonds Page 2

in general airport revenue bonds (GARBs) and \$51.9 million in commercial paper (CP) outstanding.

• S&P noted in their press release (attached) "The rating action and negative outlook reflect our expectation that activity levels at SJC will be depressed, unpredictable, or demonstrate anemic growth due to the COVID-19 pandemic and associated effects outside of management's control. In our view, the severe drop in demand has diminished SJC's overall credit quality and will likely pressure financial metrics relative to historical levels. We view this precipitous decline not as a temporary disruption with a relatively rapid recovery, but as a backdrop for what we believe will be a period of sluggish air travel demand that could extend beyond our rating outlook horizon."

Moody's Investors Service ("Moody's")

On October 22, 2020, Moody's completed its periodic review of its rating of the Airport bonds. The Moody's portfolio review assessed the appropriateness of the ratings in the context of the relevant principal methodologies, recent developments, and a comparison of the financial and operating profile to similarly-rated peers. The review did not involve a rating committee and did not result in any change in the Moody's rating on the airport revenue bonds. Moody's issued a press release (attached) to announce the completion of its review:

• Moody's notes "The A2 rating reflects the airport's robust traffic performance in recent years, which along with well-controlled operating expenses has supported improvement in leverage and cost per enplanement (CPE). The airport's financial profile is further strengthened by its hybrid airline agreement which bolstered debt service coverage and liquidity. The airport is positioned to maintain a stable position given the historically strong local economy, competitive air service offering, and sufficient capacity supported in part by six new passenger gates that opened in 2019. Increasing facility constraints and the potential for additional debt for construction of a new concourse balances the airport's strengths. Despite the fact that the airport's ability to accommodate such an expansion has improved, its debt level remains elevated and the need to ensure competitive airline costs is a critical factor due to its proximity to a large hub airport and a similarly sized medium hub airport".

Proactive City Responses

As each bond rating agency contacted the Finance and Airport staff regarding their upcoming reviews, City staff requested the opportunity to formally present a coordinated presentation of the current state of the Airport's credit position with assistance from the City's municipal advisors for the Airport Revenue Bonds, Public Resources Advisory Group (PRAG) and PFM Financial Advisors. Staff advocated with each agency not to make a change in their existing bond ratings based on the following considerations:

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL October 28, 2020 Subject: Bond Rating Actions for SJC Airport Revenue Bonds Page 3

- Staff represented analysis to support that San José remains an attractive market for airlines and remains a high-growth destination.
- Solid airport financial results for Fiscal Year 2020, contributed another \$13 million in airport surplus into the Unrestricted Cash reserves.
- Airport's debt service is currently structured to decline by \$12 million in FY 2023. This summer, staff also commenced work to initiate the refinancing of the Airport's outstanding 2011 Bonds in early 2021. Based on current low interest rates the refunding of the 2011A and 2011B bonds, if approved by Council in early 2021, should yield Net Present Value savings of about 30% of the refunded bonds and should offer significant near-term relief during the pandemic. The refunding of the 2011 bonds will have a significant impact on the airport as these bonds represent about 39% of the Airport's outstanding debt.
- Staff pointed to the Airport's strong liquidity position, noting that no Federal CARES funding was used in FY 2020 and that only 63% of the CARES funding is expected to be used in FY 2021.
- Finally, staff noted that SJC management has already made significant reductions in spending and will continue to closely monitor revenue and expenses.

The Departments of Finance and Airport will continue to keep Council apprised of actions affecting the Airport's bonds, and all of the City's bond ratings. Staff expects to provide detailed rating presentations to the rating agencies again in preparation for the refunding of the 2011 Bonds.

/s/ JULIA H. COOPER Director of Finance /s/ JOHN AITKEN, A.A.E. Director of Aviation

For more information, please contact Nikolai J. Sklaroff, Deputy Director, Debt & Treasury Management in Finance at (408) 535-7832 or Kim Hawk, Airport Deputy Director, Finance & Administration, at (408) 392-1141

Attachments

S&P Global Ratings

(/en_US/web/guest/home) San Jose International Airport, CA Revenue Bond Rating Lowered To 'A-' From 'A' On Weakened Enplanement Levels

01-Oct-2020 10:44 EDT View Analyst Contact Information

CENTENNIAL (S&P Global Ratings) Oct. 1, 2020--S&P Global Ratings lowered its rating to 'A-' from 'A' on San Jose, Calif.'s airport revenue bonds issued for the Norman Y. Mineta San Jose International Airport (SJC), and removed the rating from CreditWatch, where it had been placed with negative implications Aug. 7, 2020. The outlook is negative.

SJC, along with many other U.S. airport ratings, was placed on CreditWatch to reflect the material negative impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on traffic levels, expected financial performance metrics, and overall credit quality.

"The rating action and negative outlook reflect our expectation that activity levels at SJC will be depressed, unpredictable, or demonstrate anemic growth due to the COVID-19 pandemic and associated effects outside of management's control," said S&P Global Ratings credit analyst Scott Shad.

Key credit strengths, in our opinion, are SJC's:

Role as the dominant provider of air service in the immediate service area, supported by a strong and affluent origin and destination demand base with exceptional historical enplanement growth prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, offset by modest air carrier concentration and regional competition;

Robust liquidity position;

Relatively large and economically vibrant service area; and

Very strong management and governance.

Key credit weaknesses, in our opinion, are SJC's:

Exposure to potentially prolonged weak or unpredictable enplanement levels as a result of COVID-19 outbreaks and lingering associated effects; and

Constrained cash flow generation ability as a result of severe enplanement declines related to factors outside of management's control, pressuring financial metrics.

Our rating action reflects health and safety risks posed by the COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on passenger activity due to mobility restrictions and behavioral changes related to travel, which we view as a social factor within our environmental, social, and governance factors, resulting in significant operating and financial pressures for the

airport. We note the airport's service area is exposed to elevated wildfire, flood, and seismic risks as an environmental risk. We consider SJC's governance factors to be generally in line with our view of the standard for the airport sector. We will continue to evaluate these risks as the situation evolves.

We could lower the rating if we come to believe that SJC's enplanements will remain materially depressed for longer than we expect, negatively affecting financial metrics for an extended period.

We could revise the outlook to stable in the next two years with improved clarity on the trajectory of SJC's enplanement recovery and stabilization of activity levels. When making this assessment, we will evaluate if the airport's ability to maintain financial metrics is achievable, sustainable, and consistent with the rating.

RELATED RESEARCH

Through The ESG Lens 2.0: A Deeper Dive Into U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors

(/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/11355829), April 28, 2020

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

European Endorsement Status

Global-scale credit rating(s) have been endorsed in Europe in accordance with the relevant CRA regulations. Note: Endorsements for U.S. Public Finance global-scale credit ratings are done per request. To review the endorsement status by credit rating, visit the standardandpoors.com website and search for the rated entity.

Scott Shad, Centennial (1) 303-721-4941; Primary Credit Analyst:

scott.shad@spglobal.com (mailto:scott.shad@spglobal.com)

Secondary Contact: Todd R Spence, Farmers Branch (1) 214-871-1424;

todd.spence@spglobal.com (mailto:todd.spence@spglobal.com)

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when

making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (http://www.ratingsdirect.com) and www.globalcreditportal.com (http://www.globalcreditportal.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees (http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact S&P Global Ratings, Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@spglobal.com (mailto:research_request@spglobal.com).

Legal Disclaimers (/en_US/web/guest/regulatory/legal-disclaimers) Careers at S&P Global Ratings (https://www.spglobal.com/en/careers/overview) Terms of Use (/en_US/web/guest/regulatory/termsofuse) Privacy and Cookie Notice (/en_US/web/guest/regulatory/privacy-notice) Do Not Sell My Personal Information (https://www.spglobal.com/en/privacy/california-consumer-privacy-act) Copyright © 2020 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

Reproduction and distribution of this information in any form is prohibited except with the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC and its affiliates (together, "S&P"). S&P does not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of any information, including ratings, and is not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. S&P shall not be liable for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including lost income or profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of this information, including ratings. S&P ratings are statements of opinions and are not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase hold or sell securities. They do not address the market value of securities or the suitability of securities for investment purposes, and should not be relied on as investment advice. Please read our complete disclaimer here. (/en_US/web/guest/regulatory/legal-disclaimers)

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

Announcement of Periodic Review: Moody's announces completion of a periodic review of ratings of San Jose (City of) CA Airport Enterprise

22 Oct 2020

New York, October 22, 2020 -- Moody's Investors Service ("Moody's") has completed a periodic review of the ratings of San Jose (City of) CA Airport Enterprise and other ratings that are associated with the same analytical unit. The review was conducted through a portfolio review in which Moody's reassessed the appropriateness of the ratings in the context of the relevant principal methodology(ies), recent developments, and a comparison of the financial and operating profile to similarly rated peers. The review did not involve a rating committee. Since 1 January 2019, Moody's practice has been to issue a press release following each periodic review to announce its completion.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action and is not an indication of whether or not a credit rating action is likely in the near future. Credit ratings and outlook/review status cannot be changed in a portfolio review and hence are not impacted by this announcement. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Key rating considerations are summarized below.

The A2 rating reflects the airport's robust traffic performance in recent years, which along with well-controlled operating expenses has supported improvement in leverage and cost per enplanement (CPE). The airport's financial profile is further strengthened by its hybrid airline agreement which bolstered debt service coverage and liquidity. The airport is positioned to maintain a stable position given the historically strong local economy, competitive air service offering, and sufficient capacity supported in part by six new passenger gates that opened in 2019.

Increasing facility constraints and the potential for additional debt for construction of a new concourse balances the airport's strengths. Despite the fact that the airport's ability to accommodate such an expansion has improved, its debt level remains elevated and the need to ensure competitive airline costs is a critical factor due to its proximity to a large hub airport and a similarly sized medium hub airport.

This document summarizes Moody's view as of the publication date and will not be updated until the next periodic review announcement, which will incorporate material changes in credit circumstances (if any) during the intervening period.

The principal methodology used for this review was Publicly Managed Airports and Related Issuers published in March 2019. Please see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

This announcement applies only to EU rated and EU endorsed ratings. Non EU rated and non EU endorsed ratings may be referenced above to the extent necessary, if they are part of the same analytical unit.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

Moses Kopmar Lead Analyst Project Finance Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York 10007 US JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653 James Hempstead MANAGING DIRECTOR Infrastructure Finance JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653

Releasing Office: Moody's Investors Service, Inc. 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007 U.S.A JOURNALISTS: 1 212 553 0376 Client Service: 1 212 553 1653



© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT **RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT** RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING. OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,000 to approximately \$2,700,000. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRO"). Therefore, credit ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY125,000 to approximately JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.